SECTION 7 - INTERNAL TERMINAL SHUNTING (to repair area and Dockside<>Riverside v.v.)

Monday - Friday 07:00 hrs - 17:00 hrs £ 24.50 per unit Outside of the above hours £ 36.75 per unit

External shunting

To be agreed by special arrangement

SECTION 8 - HM REVENUE & CUSTOMS PRESENTATION (CPC) PORT HEALTH EXAMINATION (PHE)

If a request is received from HM Revenue & Customs/Port Health and an examination is necessary, the actual cost will be for the account of the customer.

Presentation of unit for x-ray examination (including administration)	£ 35.90
Partial Turnout	£ 145.65
Full Turnout	£ 436.95

SECTION 9 - OTHER SERVICES

Trailer MOT's

Carried out on Wednesday and Friday 08:00 hrs - 16:00 hrs only

Quotes available on request

Trailer Repairs

Monday - Friday	07:00 hrs - 19:00 hrs
Saturday - Sunday	06:00 hrs - 18:00 hrs

Quotes available upon request. Labour £ 33.25 per hour

Steam Cleaning	Partial Clean Inside Only	Full Clean Inside & Out
----------------	---------------------------	-------------------------

£ 48.35	£ 86.85
£ 54.05	£ 86.85
	£ 4.25
	£ 48.35 £ 54.05

SECTION 8 - CONDITIONS FOR TERMINAL OPERATORS

All charges are exclusive of VAT, except where otherwise stated.

All services and charges provided to vessel operators are subject to DFDS Nordic Terminal Standard Terminal Operators and Stevedores Conditions, details of which are available on request. Handling and storage services provided, and directly connected with the shipping function, are rendered under UKWA terms, details of which are also available on request. For all other Terminals, local Terms and Conditions are applicable.

DFDS SEAWAYS PLC

Nordic House Western Access Road Immingham Dock Immingham North East Lincolnshir DN40 ZLZ

Immingham North East Lincolnshire Tel +44 (0)1469 575231 DN40 2LZ Fax +44 (0)1469 552670





TERMINAL OPENING HOURS

Lift Units (Outside these hours by special arrangement)

Monday - Friday 06:00 hrs - 20:00hrs Saturday & Sunday 06:00 hrs - 18:00 hrs

Trailers

24 hours a day / 7 days a week

SECTION 1 - QUAY STANDAGE (Unaccompanied units)

Export units are deemed as available for shipment from receipt at the quay with no free days applicable.

Free period for **import units** that are shipped as unaccompanied units on DFDS vessels - First 4 days free including days of discharge and collection. Thereafter per calendar day or part thereof:

Unit Type	Days 5-7	Day 8 & After
6 m length and under		
(including tankcontainers up to and including 7.15 m)	£ 15.05	£ 30.10
6-18 m length	£ 30.10	£ 60.20
Over 18 m length - Rates on application		
Timber - per package	£ 1.36	£ 2.72
- per beam	£ 4.48	£ 8.96
Steel - per 1000 kgs	£ 0.99	£ 1.98
_		

SECTION 2 - QUAY STANDAGE (Accompanied self-drive units)

Accompanied self-drive units have no free days before quay rental commences; if the trailer is dropped on the terminal, the following storage charges will be applicable per calendar day or part thereof:

Unit Type	Days 1-7	Day 8 & After
6m length and under		
(including tankcontainers up to and including 7.15 m)	£ 15.05	£ 30.10
6-18 m length	£ 30.10	£ 60.20
Over 18 m length - Rates on application		

SECTION 3 - QUAY STORAGE (Store and Frustrated units)

Storage 'ex-road' / Frustrated Exports / Frustrated Imports have no free days before quay rental commences; the following storage charges will be applicable per calendar day of part thereof from arrival at the gate to departure to road:

Unit Type	Days 1-7	Day 8 & After
6 m length and under		
(including tankcontainers up to and including 7.15 m)	£ 15.05	£ 30.10
6-18 m length	£ 30.10	£ 60.20
Over 18m length - Rates on application		

SECTION 4 - CARGO HANDLING

Monday - Friday 07:00 hrs - 19:00 hrs

NB: L	Inits must arrive one hour	prior to closing		
Loo	se Cargo	per 1000 kgs/3 cbm	£ 34.60	
Pall	etised	per 1000 kgs/3 cbm	£ 13.45	
Stee	el (FCL)	per 1000 kgs	£ 6.40	
Tim	ber (FCL)	per cbm	£ 3.85	
Min	imum charge for the abov	e services	£ 35.35	

Saturday 07:00 hrs - 12:00 hrs

Weekend and other times by special arrangement (minimum plus 50%) Above rates exclude any local shunting

Lift Units

Handling (one lift) and wharfage is normally included in stevedoring rates; store / frustrated import / frustrated export units are charged for 2 lifts as per charges below:

Charges for special units and heavy lifts by agreement.		
Extra lift (ISO units) on operator's request	£ 47.35	
Out-of-hours lift (ISO units) on operator's request (per single lift)	£ 94.70	

SECTION 5 - OTHER CHARGES

Labelling	
Hazardous units (minimum charge)	£ 24.50 per set
Temperature Controlled Units	
Plug-in, monitoring and electricity supply first day For each subsequent day or part thereof	£ 29.10 £ 14.55

Seal Checking

Terminal seal check under written request by the customer £ 29.60

Jump-Starting

Jump-starting or venicles (per jump-start);	
terminal and vessel operations	£ 26.50

Warehousing

RHD and storage rates available on application

Security Class 1 (CL 1.4 exempt) & Section 5

ISPS Security (Import Storage)	£ 29.35 per hour
Supply of water to vessels (minimum charge £ 50.00)	£ 3.95 per cbm

SECTION 6 - DOCUMENTATION CHARGES